
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 24 April, 2012 at 2.00pm 
 

in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 16 April 2012 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Denise Anns. 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  
 
 
The Coopers Arms, 39 Bartholomew Street, Newbury, RG14 5LL 

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Tuesday, 24 April 2012 (continued) 
 

 
 

 

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Chairman) and Adrian Edwards 

Substitute: Councillor Andrew Rowles 
  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 
 

2   Schedule of Licensing Applications 
 

 

(1) Representation from Thames Valley Police 1 - 4 

(2) Application No. 12/00360/LQN The Coopers Arms, 39 Bartholomew 
Street, Newbury RG14 5LL 

5 - 28 

 Proposal: Variation of existing premises licence. 
Location: The Coopers Arms, 39 Bartholomew Street, Newbury RG14 

5LL 
Applicant: Arkells Brewery Ltd 
 

 

(3) Coopers Arms Premises Existing Licence 29 - 34 

 
 
 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



 Inspector/NHPT Inspector Milsom 
Licensing Officer Mike King 

 
Date Received 28th February 2012 Date Due 27th March 2012 

   
 
NHPT 
     Signature:…………………………………  
 
*No signature is required if responding by email, as there will be an electronic trail 
 
 

Due to the timescales involved, if no reply has been received before the end of the 
consultation period, the Licensing Office will deal with the application based upon the 
initial licensing officer’s comments.  Every attempt will be made to ensure that the 
local inspector and NHPT are aware of the application. 

Application Type New Variation Review 

Premises Coopers Arms 
Address Bartholomew Street, Newbury 

Category of Premises A B C  

Licensable Activities 

The Sale of Alcohol by Retail 
The Supply of Alcohol in Club Premises 
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment 
The Provision of Late Night Refreshment                      

Finish Times Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 
01.30 01.30 01.30 01.30 01.30 01.30 01.30 

Content of Application:  
 
The application seeks to amend the hours for the sale of alcohol from 
01.30 hours to 06.30 hours Monday to Sunday.  

Licensing Officer’s Comments: 
 
Thames Valley Police do not believe that the content of the application in 
any way satisfies how the applicant intends to deal with issues of Crime 
& Disorder given the proposed termination time. Therefore, Thames 
Valley Police are OBJECTING to the application.  
 
 
 
NHPT Comments: 
 
As above 
 
 
 

Date 14 03 2012 

Agenda Item 2(1)

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Coopers Arms Hearing, 24th April 2012 
 
Additional information regarding the hearing:  
 
The basis of the Police objection is the anomalies in the application whereby 
the operating schedule is in conflict with the intended licensable activities. 
 
It was discovered by PC 3826 Sutherland that there were “Lock Inns” at the 
premise and the patrons were permitted to smoke whilst inside. This 
information was relayed to the licensing department of West Berkshire 
Council (WBC) who made a visit to the premise which was followed up by a 
letter. Please see the attached letter from WBC regarding this illegal activity 
below. 
 
Having looked at the crime figures within the beat code that the premise is 
located it has emerged that there is a significant amount of crime and disorder 
which has undermined the Licensing Objectives contained in the Licensing 
Act 2003. The figures during the period looked at, ten months; there were a 
total of 1047 reported crimes of which 907 were directly with crime and 
disorder. 
 
There are clear Police concerns that there will be an increase in the number 
of incidents of crime and disorder and that public safety would be placed in 
jeopardy if these levels increase. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Agenda Item 2(2)

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



1

West Berkshire District Council 
Public Protection Services, Council Offices, Faraday Road, Newbury, Berkshire RG14 2AF 

Tel: (01635) 519209   Fax (01635) 519172     

Licensing Act 2003 
Premise Licence 

Premises licence number   013864 

Part 1 - Premises details  

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
The Coopers Arms 
39 Bartholomew Street 

Post town  
NEWBURY, 
Berkshire. 

Post code 
RG14 5LL.

Telephone number  
01635 47469. 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Performance of Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Provision of Music Facilities 
Provision - Dancing Facilities 
Late Night Refreshment 
Supply of Alcohol 
Hours Open to the Public 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  

Performance of Live Music:
Mon – Wed: 11:00 – 00:30. 
Thu:             11:00 – 00:00. 
Fri – Sat:      11:00 – 01:30. 
Sun:             12:00 – 00:00.  

Performance: Indoors. 

Further Details: Amplified or unamplified, whether as primary entertainment or to 
accompany dancing. Whether solo performances, duos,bands or orchestras playing         
and musical genre. 

Agenda Item 2(3)

Page 29



2

Non Standard Timings: 10:00hours on New Years's Eve until 01:30 hours  on 2nd 
January. 10:00 hours until 01:30 hours on Easter Monday, each of the may Bank 
Holiday Mondays, the August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day. 

Recorded Music:
Mon – Wed: 11:00 – 00:30. 
Thu:             11:00 – 00:00. 
Fri – Sat:      11:00 – 01:30. 
Sun:             12:00 – 00:00.  

Performance: Both Inside & Out. 

Further Details: For entertainment of customers and to accompany dancing. Outside, in 
the car park during the 2 May Bank Holiday Mondays, and the August Bank Holiday 
Monday. 

Non Standard Timings:  10:00 hours on New Year's Eve until 01:30 hours on 2nd 
January. 10:00 hours until 01:30 hours on Easter Monday,each of the May Bank Holiday 
Mondays, the August Bank Holiday Monday, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day. 

Provision of Music Facilities:
Mon – Wed: 11:00 – 00:30. 
Thu:             11:00 – 00:00. 
Fri – Sat:      11:00 – 01:30. 
Sun:             12:00 – 00:00.  

Performance: Indoors. 

Further Details: For the entertainment of customers for example participation in karaoke 

Seasonal Variations: Non Standard Timings:10:00 hours on New Year's Eve until 01:30 
hours on 2nd January 10:00 hours until 01:30 hours on Easter Monday, each of the May 
Bank Holiday Mondays, the August Bank Holiday Monday, Christmas Eve and Boxing 
Day. 

Provision of Dancing Facilities
Mon – Wed: 11:00 – 00:30. 
Thu:             11:00 – 00:00. 
Fri – Sat:      11:00 – 01:30. 
Sun:             12:00 – 00:00.  

Performance: Indoors. 

Further Details: To Live (amplified or unamplified) or recorded music. 

Seasonal Variations: Non Standard Timings:10:00 hours on New Year's Eve until 01:30 
hours on 2nd January 10:00 hours until 01:30 hours on Easter Monday, each of the May 
Bank Holiday Mondays, the August Bank Holiday Monday, Christmas Eve and Boxing 
Day. 

Page 30



3

Late Night Refreshment:
Mon – Wed: 23:00 – 00:30 
Thu & Sun:  23:00 – 00:00.              
Fri – Sat:     23:00 – 01:30. 

Performance: Indoors. 

Non Standard Timings: 23:00 hours on New Year's Eve until 05:00 hours on New Year's 
Day. 23:00 to 01:30 hours on Easter Monday, each of the May Bank Holiday Mondays, 
the August Bank Holiday Mondays, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day. 

Supply of Alcohol:
Mon – Wed: 10:00 – 00:30. 
Thu:             10:00 – 00:00. 
Fri – Sat:      10:00 – 01:30. 
Sun:             12:00 – 00:00. 

Performance: On & off-sales. 

Non Standard Timings: Finish times on Easter Monday, the two May Bank Holiday 
Mondays, the August Bank Holiday Monday, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day 01:30 
hours. 10:00 hours on New Year's Eve until 01:30 on 2nd January. Christmas Day 11:00 
hours until 23:30 hours. 

The opening hours of the premises 
Mon – Wed: 10:00 – 01:00. 
Thu:             10:00 – 00:30. 
Fri – Sat:      10:00 – 02:00. 
Sun:             12:00 – 00:30. 

Non-Standard Timings:  Easter Monday, the two May bank Holiday Mondays, the 
August bank Holiday Monday, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day 02:00 hours. Christmas 
day finish time 00:30 hours. 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off 
supplies

Both On and Off-Sales. 

Page 31



4

Part 2  
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of 
holder of premises licence  

Arkells Brewery Limited, Kingsdown, Upper Stratton, Swindon, Wiltshire, SN2 7RU. 

01793 823 026. 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable)  

00226913. 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where 
the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol  

David Reid, The Coopers Arms, 39 Bartholomew Street, NEWBURY,  
Berkshire, RG14 5LL. 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by 
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the 
supply of alcohol 

012677   West Berkshire Council 

Mandatory Conditions Apply 

Date:  …………………………… Signed:  ……………………………………………
   Authorised Officer

Page 32



5

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

1. CCTV cameras are to be in operation in the designated function room whilst it 
is in use by the public.  All recordings are to be in colour and retained for not 
less than seven days. 

2. Notices will be placed in prominent positions at the exits asking customers to 
leave quietly. 

3. All staff will be trained on the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
conditions of the licence when they are recruited, and updated as necessary. 
Records of this training are to be retained and made available for inspection 
upon request. 

4. All staff will be trained in customer dispersal methods in order to encourage 
that people leaving or entering the premises do so in an orderly manner and 
not cause annoyance at nearby properties. 

5. Whenever regulated activities as defined in sections E – Live Music, F – 
Recorded Music, and I – Provision of facilities for making music are taking 
place the licensee shall:- 

a. Ensure that staff are trained in noise monitoring for public nuisance 
during events. All training in noise monitoring shall be recorded and 
made available for inspection upon request. 

b. Ensure monitoring of the event with respect to public nuisance 
throughout the period of the activity every hour, with more frequent 
checks every 30 minutes after 2300hrs.  Records of all monitoring 
should be recorded and available for inspection upon request. 

c. Ensure that as a result of monitoring if the noise level is likely to cause 
a public nuisance then the volume and/or tone must be adjusted 
accordingly so as not to cause a public nuisance at nearby properties.  
If this not sufficient then the volume must be turned down or off with 
immediate effect in order to prevent public nuisance. 

6. Recorded music OUTDOORS will only be permitted between 1200 and 2300 
hours on the Fridays and Saturdays of the two May Bank Holiday weekends 
and the August Bank Holiday weekend, and between 1200 and 2200 hours 
on the Sundays of the two May Bank Holiday weekends and the August Bank 
Holiday weekend.  No recorded music will be permitted out of doors on 
Mondays of the aforementioned weekends after 2100 hours. 

7. All entertainment activities, particularly the outdoor activities as defined in 
Section F – Recorded Music shall be physically arranged to minimise the risk 
of noise nuisance at nearby properties.

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2(1) Representation from Thames Valley Police
	Additional Info 5 Apr 12 revised

	2(2) Application No. 12/00360/LQN The Coopers Arms, 39 Bartholomew Street, Newbury RG14 5LL
	2(3) Coopers Arms Premises Existing Licence



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 24 APRIL 2012 

 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Chairman) and Adrian Edwards  
 

Substitute: Andrew Rowles 
 

Also Present:  ,   
 
PART I 
 

9. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

10. Application No. 12/00360/LQN The Coopers Arms, 39 Bartholomew 
Street, Newbury RG14 5LL 
The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 
Application 12/00360/LQN in respect of the Coopers Arms, 39 Bartholomew Street, 
Newbury RG14 5LL. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Emilia Matheou (Licensing Officer, West 
Berkshire Council), Mr David Reid (Applicant) and Mr Mike King (objector for Thames 
Valley Police) addressed the Sub-Committee on this application. 

Ms Matheou, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

On 27 February 2012 West Berkshire Council Licensing received an application to vary a 
premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003 from the Coopers Arms, 39 Bartholomew 
Street, Newbury, RG14 5LL. 

The application was made for the variation of the following licensable activities: 

• To extend hours for provision of late night refreshment Monday to Sunday from 
23:00 to 05:00hours. 

• To extend hours for the sale by retail of alcohol Monday to Saturday 10:00 to 
06:00hours and Sunday from 12:00 to 05:00hours. 

The consultation period ran from 27 February 2012 to 26 March 2012.  A representation 
was received from Mr Mike King Licensing Officer Thames Valley Police on the grounds 
of prevention of crime and disorder. 

No mediation had taken place. 

Councillor Jeff Beck (Chairman) asked the panel if they had any questions, no questions 
were raised. 

The Applicant Mr David Reid (Manager of the Coopers Arms), in addressing the Sub-
Committee raised the following points: 

Mr David Reid said that he had seen the objection from the police but had been at the 
Coopers Arms for the last 12 years and had always operated a no tolerance approach to 
serving undesirable people.  He had always kept a strict house and regulated his 
customer as a matter of normal practice.  He operated a close door policy after 02:30am.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 24 APRIL 2012 - MINUTES 
 

He had also approached the Brewery (Arkells Brewery) regarding the re installation of 
lockable gates to the car park.  Children did not have access after 09:00pm and he 
thought his record over the past 12 years stood as a testament to his good management.  
He had received letters of support from customers, but had received too late to send 
them in to the Sub-Committee.  The letters included statements like: 

• The environment was safe 

• Safe area to relax in and enjoy themselves. 

He agreed that he stupidly did go over hours due to the current financial climate but 
realised his naiveté. 

Councillor Jeff Beck the Chairman asked if the members of the Sub-Committee had any 
questions. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards asked if Mr Reid was referring to the ‘lock ins. Mr Reid replied 
yes, he had been in the trade for a long time and back then it was an accepted practice.  
Councillor Adrian Edwards responded to say that this was obviously not a first 
occurrence.  Mr Reid said that he did not do it to a great extent, only occasionally. 

Councillor Peter Argyle asked Mr Reid how many instances he was talking about.  Mr 
Reid responded twenty’ish, but they were very regulated and tended to be people who 
worked in other pubs within Newbury who came in for a drink when those pubs closed. 

There were no further questions from the Sub-Committee. 

Councillor Jeff Beck the Chairman asked if Mr Mike King of Thames Valley Police had 
any questions he wished to put to Mr Reid. 

Mr Mike King asked Mr Reid how many ‘lock ins’ had occurred since the 24 Nov 2005 
Act.  Mr Reid replied that there had been quite a few.  Mr King asked what time had they 
finished.  Mr Reid advised between 04:00 and 05:00hours.  Mr King asked Mr Reid why 
he had stated on his application to close his doors at 02:30hours when his application 
also stated 06:30hours.  Sarah Clarke (Solicitor to West Berkshire Council) explained to 
Mr King that the Coopers Arms would be deemed to be open to the public during the 
hours stated on the application, but Mr Reid could decide to close his doors before that 
time. 

There were no further questions. 

Councillor Jeff Beck the Chairman asked Mr Mike King the Licensing Officer for Thames 
Valley Police to address the Sub-Committee. 

Mr Kind advised that as in all cases Thames Valley Police conduct a search of all of its 
information systems regarding any Licensing Application.  In this case an application to 
increase the operating hours of the Coopers Arms, 39 Bartholomew Street, Newbury.  A 
search of the Police Crime Recording System (CEDAR) was conducted and it had 
produced some surprising results. 

Over a ten month period a total of 988 criminal offences had been reported.  Mr King 
then gave a detailed breakdown of the type of offences and advised that the highest 
number of incidents take place on Fridays, Saturdays and Sunday nights.  They 
amounted to just over 62% of the total number of incidents. 

Further research had revealed that a total of 71.5% of those crimes had been committed 
between 10:00 and 02:00hours, the current permitted operating hours of the Coopers 
Arms.  Currently out of the fourteen neighbourhoods, the neighbourhood in which the 
Coopers Arms sat was found to be the fourth highest in the Local Police Area in terms of 
Crime and Disorder. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 24 APRIL 2012 - MINUTES 
 

Mr King stated the identification of all this activity demonstrated the serious problem in 
the locality of the Coopers Arms and the application to open up the premises until 
06:30hours had the potential to increase the levels of crime and disorder thereby 
increasing the prospect of issues around Public Safety.  In addition Mr Reid (the premise 
manager) had admitted to the Licensing Authority that illegal ‘lock ins’ had been 
permitted where indoor smoking had also been allowed and in response to this, West 
Berkshire Licensing Authority had sent a warning letter on 27 January 2012.  Mr King 
believed that the current variation to an existing licence had been applied for to legalise a 
once illegal activity. 

Councillor Jeff Beck the Chairman asked if the members of the Sub-Committee had any 
questions. 

Councillor Jeff Beck drew Mr King’s attention to Page 3 first paragraph of the Licensing 
Meeting Document and asked him to explain what exactly it meant.  Mr King responded 
to say that that was no longer an issue as it had been cleared up by the West Berkshire 
Council’s Solicitor. 

Councillor Jeff Beck drew Mr King’s attention to Page 3 third paragraph where it 
mentioned ‘crime figures within the beat code’, could he explain what a beat code is.  Mr 
King explained that beat codes were neighbourhoods. 

Councillor Jeff Beck asked Mr King to describe the geographical areas he was referring 
to.  Mr King advised that there were 14 neighbourhoods’ in the Local Police Area and 
proceeded to list them all, he went on to say that the Coopers Arms sat in the 
neighbourhood with the highest number of incidents.   Councillor Jeff Beck asked Mr King 
to describe the distance that this neighbourhood covered as this was one application in 
an area that presumably included many premises.  Mr King replied that it was the 
Newbury Town Centre. 

Councillor Jeff Beck asked Mr King what specific evidence he had that directly related to 
the Coopers Arms regarding the incidents in that particularly neighbourhood.  Mr King 
advised that he had tried to rationalise by looking the area not the specific premise.  He 
went on to say that if the high level of crime already existed in the area, then any 
extension to the existing premise licence could only increase the incidents of crime. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards asked Mr King how much of the total incidents of crime and 
disorder actually related to the Coopers Arms.  Mr King advised that he did not have that 
specific information.  He reiterated that he had only looked at the impact on the 
neighbourhood. 

Councillor Jeff Beck the Chairman asked if Mr Reid had any questions for Mr King.  Mr 
King replied that he did not, but he would like to make a closing comment.  Councillor Jeff 
Beck asked him to proceed. 

Mr Reid said that he understood where Mr King was coming from, but when he 
approached West Berkshire Council’s Licensing Department they had no knowledge of 
where the Coopers Arms was which he felt showed that they had not received a lot of 
complaints about the premises.  He could only remember two incidents that had 
happened outside of the premises in all the time that he had been there, and they were 
nothing to do with the Coopers Arms. 

The Sub-Committee retired at 2.25pm to make its decision. 

Having taken the representation into account, the Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED 
that Application 12/00360/LQN be granted. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 2.25 pm) 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 24 APRIL 2012 - MINUTES 
 
 
Name ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 
 
Name ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 
 
Name ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 
 


